

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of:

Joint Base Lewis-McChord
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System

NPDES Appeal No. 13-09

United States Department of the Army,
Joint Base Lewis-McChord, *Permit
Applicant*

NPDES Permit No. WAS-026638

**DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT EPA REGION 10**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. JBLM’s Petition Requires The EAB To Review Conditions Attributable To Ecology’s Section 401 Certification And The EAB Should Dismiss The Petition For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction2

 B. The Conditions Related To The Stormwater Manual, Groundwater, And The Common Plan Of Development Are Attributable To State Certification And Therefore Outside The EAB’s Jurisdiction To Review6

 C. Ecology’s Section 401 Certification Properly Included Conditions To Regulate Stormwater Flow From New Development, Redevelopment, And Construction Sites Because The Conditions Are Necessary To Assure Compliance With Washington’s Water Quality Standards11

III. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 4, 10
<i>Boise Cascade Corp.</i> 4 E.A.D. 474 (EAB 1993).....	7, 8
<i>City of Fitchburg</i> 5 E.A.D. 93 (EAB 1994).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>City of Tacoma v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n (FERC)</i> 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>General Electric Co. Hooksett, New Hampshire</i> , 4 E.A.D. 468 (1993)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3, 4
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> PCHB Nos. 07-021, 07-022, 07-023, 07-026, 07-027, 07-28, 07-029, 07-030, 07-037 (Wash. Pollution Control Hearings Bd. Apr. 2, 2008)	14
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982).....	2, 4
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> PCHB No. 10-013 (Wash. Pollution Control Hearings Bd. Jan. 5, 2011).....	14

Statutes

33 U.S.C § 1341	2, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	3, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	6

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	3, 6
33 U.S.C.A. § 1341.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code chapter 90.48.010.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code chapter 90.48.....	13

Other Authorities

EAB Practice Manual (EPA, Aug. 2013)	5
--	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R § 124.55(e).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 124.53	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.53(3)	11
Wash. Admin. Code 173-201A-200(1).....	13
Wash. Admin. Code 173-201A-210(1).....	13
